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English

Quick Start Guide

These operating instructions describe the basic handling of the device.

Please refer to the operating instructions available at sauermanngroup.com for safe use of the product and
detailed information.

Do not give this device to a child.

1. Symbols used

For your safety and in order to avoid any damage of the device,
please read carefully the notes preceded by the following symbol:

The following symbol will also be used in this document, please
read carefully the information notes indicated after this symbol:

2. Description of the device, operating temperature, protection of the instruments and
information about storage

The TH20 is a transmitter that can measure relative humidty and temperature.

e Operating temperature: duct model: -20 to 60 °C (-4 to 140 °F) / ambient model: -20 to 50 °C (-4 to 122 °F)

e Protection: IP54
e Storage temperature: -25 to 70 °C (-13 to 158 °F)

. 75 mm
3. Mounting 37.5mm
40 mm
To mount the transmitter, mount the ABS plate on the wall
- . . E N
(drilling: @ 6 mm, screws and pins are supplied). o o ﬁy x e
Insert the transmitter on the fixing plate (see A on the drawing ] AN SN € A
beside). Rotate the housing in clockwise direction until you hear a ALY s E E
“click” which confirms that the transmitter is correctly installed. @i \ o T8
A o
7.5mm_
4. Connections
09 1. Power supply terminal block
2. Output terminal block

3. Cable gland

1. Relative humidity and current loop
terminal block

2. Temperature and current loop
terminal block

3. Cable gland


http://sauermanngroup.com

5. Electrical connections as per NFC15-100 standard

This connection must be made by a formed and qualified technician. Whilst making the connection, the
transmitter must not be energized. The presence of a switch or a circuit breaker upstream the device is

compulsory.
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6. Maintenance
Please avoid any aggressive solvents. Please protect the transmitter and its probes from any cleaning product
containing formalin, that may be used for cleaning rooms or ducts.

7. Precautions for use
Please always use the device in accordance with its intended use and within parameters described in the user
manual in order not to compromise the protection ensured by the device.



Francais

Guide rapide

Ce document décrit les manipulations de base de I'appareil.

Veuillez consulter la notice d'utilisation disponible sur le site sauermanngroup.com pour une utilisation
stire du produit et pour les informations détaillées.

Ne pas donner cet appareil a un enfant.

1. Symboles utilisés

Pour votre sécurité et afin d'éviter tout endommagement de |'appareil, veuillez
lire attentivement les notes précédées du symbole suivant :

Le symbole suivant sera également utilisé dans ce document. Veuillez lire
attentivement les notes d'information indiquées apres ce symbole.

2. Description de I'appareil, température d'utilisation, protection de I'appareil et information sur

le stockage
Le TH20 est un transmetteur capable de mesurer I'humidité relative et la température.

o Température d'utilisation : modéle arriére : -20 a 60 °C (-4 a 140 °F) / modéle ambiant : -20 a 50 °C (-4 a 122 °F)

e Protection : IP54
e Température de stockage : -25 a 70 °C (-13 a 158 °F)

75 mm
3. Montage 37.5mm

40 mm
Pour réaliser le montage mural, fixer la plaque ABS au mur .
(percage @ 6 mm, vis et chevilles fournies). Insérer le capteur dans o o g} x e
la plague de fixation (aux points A sur le schéma) en I'inclinant a ] AN SN € A
30°. Faire pivoter le boitier dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre ALY E E
: o : ' f @14 mm (Ba5mm of o
jusqu’a I'obtention d'un clipage ferme. \ o ©

A o
7.5mm_
4. Connections
09 1. Bornier d'alimentation

2. Bornier de sortie
3. Presse-étoupe

(:]
o 0
1. Bornier humidité relative et boucle
de courant
2. Bornier température et boucle de
couran

3. Presse-étoupe



5. Raccordements électriques suivant normes NF C 15-100

Seul un technicien formé et qualifié peut réaliser cette opération. Pour réaliser le raccordement, |'appareil
doit étre HORS TENSION. La présence d'un interrupteur ou d'un disjoncteur en amont de Iappareil est

obligatoire.
Modeéle actif
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Afficheur régulateur ou
automate
Modeéle passif 4.
1 2 3 4
2 fils 2 fils
L L —— | |
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Vdc Vdc Vdc Vdc Alimentation Alimentation
IRH IRH T T 16-30 Vdc 16-30 Vdc

Afficheur régulateur ou
automate de type passif

Afficheur régulateur ou
automate de type passif

6. Maintenance
Eviter tous les solvants agressifs. Lors du nettoyage & base de produits formolés (piéces ou conduits),
protéger |'appareil et ses sondes.

7. Précautions d'utilisation
Veillez a toujours utiliser I'appareil conformément a 'usage prévu et dans les limites des paramétres décrits dans les
caractéristiques techniques afin de ne pas compromettre la protection assurée par I'appareil.



Espaiiol

Guia rapida
Este documento describe las manipulaciones basicas del dispositivo.
Para una utilizacion segura del producto o si necesita mas detalles, consulte el manual de utilizacion

disponible en la web sauermanngroup.com.
No deje el dispositivo al alcance de los nifios.

1. Simbolos utilizados

Por su seguridad y para evitar posibles dafios en el dispositivo, lea atentamente
las notas precedidas por el simbolo siguiente:

En este documento también se utiliza el siguiente simbolo. Lea atentamente
las notas informativas que le siguen.

2. Descripcion del dispositivo, temperatura de utilizacion, proteccion del dispositivo y
temperatura de almacenamiento

El TH20 es un transmisor que mide la humedad relativa y la temperatura.

o Temperatura de utilizacion: modelo posterior: -20 a 60 °C (-4 a 140 °F) / modelo ambiental: -20 a 50 °C (-4 a 122 °F)
e Proteccion: IP54

e Temperatura de almacenamiento: -25 a 70 °C (-13 a 158 °F)

. 75 mm
3. Montaje 37.5mm
40 mm
Para realizar el montaje mural, fijar la placa de ABS en la pared .
(suministrada con el equipo). Tornilleria: @ 6 mm (tornillos y tacos o o g} n T
suministrados). Colocar el equipo a la placa de fijacion y rotar ] AN € A
30°. Hacer pivotar la caja en sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta ALY E E
. @14 mm (Ba5mm of o
obtener una fijacion segura. \ o ©
A o
7.5mm_
4. Conexiones
09 1. Bloque de terminales de

alimentacion
2. Bloque de salidad
3. Prensaestopas

1. Bloque de terminales humedad
relativa y bucle de corriente

2. Bloque de terminales de
temperatura y bucle de corriente

3. Prensaestopas



5. Conexiones eléctricas segtin las normas NF C 15-100

Esta operacion debe ser realizada exclusivamente por un técnico formado y cualificado. Para realizar
la conexidn, el dispositivo debe estar DESCONECTADO DE LA CORRIENTE. Es obligatorio instalar un
interruptor o disyuntor antes del dispositivo.

Modelo activo
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6. Mantenimiento

Evite los disolventes agresivos. Durante la limpieza con productos que contengan formol (piezas o conductos),
proteja el dispositivo y sus sondas.

7. Precauciones de utilizacion

Utilice siempre el dispositivo de conformidad con su uso previsto y dentro de los limites de los pardametros descritos
en las especificaciones técnicas para no comprometer la proteccion que ofrece el dispositivo.



Italiano

Guida Rapida

Questa guida descrive I'utilizzo base del dispositivo.

Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso disponibili su sauermanngroup.com per un uso sicuro del prodotto
e informazioni dettagliate.

Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

1. Simboli utilizzati
Per la vostra sicurezza e per evitare danni al dispositivo, vi preghiamo di leggere

attentamente le note precedute dal seguente simbolo:

Anche il sequente simbolo ¢ utilizzato in questo documento, si prega di leggere
attentamente le note informative:

2. Descrizione del dispositivo, temperatura di funzionamento, protezione e informazioni sulla conservazione

I TH20 & un trasmettitore in grado di misurare I'umidita relativa e la temperatura.

¢ Temperatura di funzionamento: modello condotto: -20 a 60 °C (-4 a 140 °F) / modello ambiente: -20 a 50 °C (-4 a
122 °F)

e Protezione: IP54

o Temperatura di conservazione: -25 a 70 °C (-13 a 158 °F)

. 75 mm
3. Montaggio 37.5mm
40 mm
Per montare il trasmettitore, montare il retro di ABS al muro .
(trapano: @ 6 mm, viti e punte sono forniti). o o g} n T
Inserire il trasmettitore alla piastra fissa (vedere A sul disegno qui a ] AN € A
fianco). Ruotare la custodia in senso orario finché non udite ALY s E E
" s . . \ e QM @ X 3l 2
un “click” che confermera che il trasmettitore & installato - \ o ©
correttamente. A o
7.5mm_
4. Connessioni
09 1. Blocco terminale alimentazione

N~

Blocco terminale output
3. Passacavo

1. Blocco terminale de umidita relativa
e loop di corrente

2. Blocco terminale de temperatura e
loop di corrente

3. Passacavo



5. Collegamenti elettrici secondo lo standard NFC15-100

Questo collegamento deve essere effettuato da un tecnico formato e qualificato. Durante la connessione
il trasmettitore deve essere spento. E' obbligatoria la presenza di un interruttore o di un salvavita a monte

del dispositivo.

Modello attivo
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6. Manutenzione
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Si prega di evitare solventi aggressivi. Si prega di proteggere il trasmettitore e le sue sonde da qualsiasi prodotto
detergente contenente formalina, che potrebbe essere utilizzato per la pulizia di stanze o canali.

7. Precauzioni per l'uso
Si prega di utilizzare sempre il dispositivo secondo la sua destinazione d'uso e rimanendo all'interro del campo dei
parametri di funzionamento descritti nel manuale d'uso per non comprometterne I'integrita.
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Register your product online to confirm your warranty and
benefit from the full Sauermann range.

Enregistrez votre produit en ligne pour confirmer votre
garantie et bénéficier de 'ensemble de la gamme
Sauermann.

Registre su producto online para confirmar su garantia y
beneficiarse de toda la gama Sauermann.

Registra il tuo prodotto online per confermare la garanzia e
beneficiare del supporto sull'intera gamma Sauermann.
Registrieren Sie lhr Produkt online, um lhre Garantie zu
bestétigen und das gesamte Sauermann-Sortiment zu
nutzen.

FELIEMHE R, BMREI 22 RIK S
M ERSs .

Access all documentation about the device.
Accédez a toute la documentation sur |'appareil.
Accede a toda la documentacion sobre el instrumento.
Accedi a tutta la documentazione del dispositivo.
Zugriff auf die gesamte technische Dokumentation des Gerats.
Acesse toda a documentagdo sobre o instrumento.
Krijg alle documentatie over jouw apparaat.
HIPTA XY -

Customer service portal / Portail service clients
Portal de servicio al cliente / Portale servizio clienti /
Kundendienst-Portal

Use our Customer service portal to contact us

Utilisez notre Portail service clients pour nous contacter

Contacte con nosotros a través del Portal de servicio al cliente
Utilizzate il nostro Portale servizio clienti per contattarci

Nutzen Sie unser Kundendienstportal, um mit uns Kontakt aufzunehmen

https://sauermann- sthelp.com
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